SERVICE PLAN EXHIBIT B

Municipal Service	Cost to Extend to Annexed Area	Commencement Date
Police	The City of Grove will be responsible for the cost associated with providing police department personnel	Upon approval of the annexation ordinance.
Fire	and vehicles. No additional cost to continue providing mutual aid to the Hickory Grove FD. The City of Grove will be responsible for the cost associated with providing additional fire personnel and equipment if the annexed property is added to the Grove Fire District.	TBD
Water	No additional cost.	NA; service already provided through Rural Water District No. 10
Wastewater	A pressurized sewer line currently exists along the highway corridor; should any of the property owners desire to connect to the sewer line, GMSA policies will be followed.	Upon request of property owners.
Natural Gas	There are currently natural gas customers located in the annexed area that are provided service through GMSA and Rural Water District No. 10. New customers unable to be serviced by Rural Water District No. 10 will be served by GMSA per policy. GMSA will be responsible for the cost of maintenance and operations of natural gas service to their existing and new customers in the annexed territory.	Upon approval of the annexation ordinance. GMSA Natural Gas customers' rate will be reduced to the 'inside city limits' rate.
Electric	No additional cost to construct and/or maintain electric service can be identified. The area is presently served by Northeast Oklahoma Rural Electric Cooperative. REC will be responsible for maintenance and/or expansion of the electric distribution system in the area.	N/A; service already provided by REC
Solid Waste	No additional cost to construct and/or maintain garbage service can be identified. The area is presently served by CARDS previously known as Bernice Sanitation.	NA; service already provided
Traffic Signal Highway Lighting	OK Dept. of Transportation will include the cost to install a Traffic Signal and highway lighting in their Hwy 59 improvement project. The City of Grove will be responsible for the maintenance of the traffic signal and highway lighting.	Installation will be completed as part of ODOT's Hwy 59 road improvement project.
Streets	The City of Grove will be responsible for the cost of maintaining the right-of-ways, plus the sidewalks that will be a part of the improvements along Highway 59.	Upon approval of the annexation ordinance, the City of Grove will maintain the right-of-ways. Upon completion of the Hwy 59 improvements, the City will be responsible for maintaining the sidewalks.
Storm Siren	The City of Grove Emergency Management Department will install one storm siren in the area of the annexed property.	Within one-hundred eighty (180) days of the approval of the annexation ordinance.